
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Audit Board

A meeting of the above Board will be held on

Wednesday 6 September 2017

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman)
Councillor A Bardoe (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor A R Lloyd

Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor D Swinerd



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT BOARD

 AGENDA

Wednesday 6 September 2017

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest. 

To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of any  Grant(s) of Dispensation. 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 
2017. 

MD
(Pages 1 - 14)

4. Urgent Items 

The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are 
any urgent items and their position on the agenda.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. References from Other Committees (IF ANY) 

There are no references from other Committees at present for 
Members to consider. 

6. Report from the External Auditor 
(Pages 15 - 54)

To consider the report from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant 
Thornton UK, LLP.

7. Financial Statements (Statement of Accounts) 2016/17 
(Pages 55 - 

186)

This report present’s the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

8. Progress Report on Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18 
(Pages 187 - 

192)



This report provides Member of the Board with information 
regarding the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering 
the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18.

9. Review of Internal Audit Recommendations - Progress 
Report (Pages 193 - 

200)

This report is to update Members on progress of the 
implementation of recommendations agreed with Management 
during 2017 and to report on outstanding recommendations due 
for implementation by 31 July 2017.

10. Audit Reports Issued Since Last Meeting of the Board 
(Pages 201 - 

208)

This report is to inform Audit Board Members of the outcomes of 
the audits completed since the previous report to the Board on 28 
June 2017 and to provide Members with the opportunity to 
request clarification or further information, if considered 
necessary.

11. Selective Invoice Checks 
(Pages 209 - 

212)

During the June 2017 meeting of the Board, Members selected 
five creditor payments for checking. This report summarises the 
findings of that exercise and provides the opportunity for 
Members to select further payments for audit checking.



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 28 June 2017 at 
7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman)
Councillor A Bardoe (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor J S Hawkes (Shadow Chairman)
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs. J A Ozog
Councillor D Swinerd

ABSENT: None

IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
& Chief Audit Executive (CAE)

Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External 
Services) & Monitoring Officer 

Lisa Nyon – Principal Internal Auditor
Glen Moore – Counter Fraud Manager
Liz Jackson – Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton 

UK (External Auditor)
David Hook – Committee Co-ordinator (Member 

Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 
APRIL 2017 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Audit Board meeting held on 12 April 2017 be 
confirmed as accurate.

4. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

There were no references from other Committees for the Board to consider.



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017

2

5. ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 OF THE MONITORING OFFICER ON THE 
REVIEW OF ETHICAL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND 
ANCILLARY MATTERS 

The report asked Members to review and endorse the Council’s ethical 
governance arrangem
[...]
nnual Governance Statement 
for 2016/17 [Agenda Item 15 Min. No. 14 refers]. Mitigating steps taken to 
safeguard the independence off the CAE role, were set out in para 3.3 of the 
report [agenda p.151]. 

Any partial compliance with the PSIAS identified in Appendix A would be 
addressed in the Action Plan.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the outcome of the review of the self-assessment 
of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service for 2016/17 as set out 
in Appendix A to the report.

 

11. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - PROGRESS 
REPORT 

The standard report and appendices updated Members on progress of the 
implementation of recommendations agreed with Management and to report 
on outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 30 April 2017.

The Principal Auditor referred Members to the significant list of achievements 
made by the Internal Audit Team since the last update report to the Board [as 
listed in Appendix A - Agenda p.193]. Where recommendations remained 
outstanding [Appendix B - Agenda pages 195-201] extra audit days had been 
allocated to complete the work. An added supervisory measure introduced in 
the period under review, was that all individual audit recommendations were 
now side-copied to the Principal Auditor, to help monitor progress. 

Resolved:

1. That Members note the reasons for delayed implementation of the 
audit recommendations as set out in Appendix B to the report;

2. That Members endorse the revised dates for implementation provided 
by Management as noted in Appendix B to the report.

12. AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE LAST MEETING OF THE BOARD 

The report (and attached Appendices A and B) informed Members of the 
outcomes of the audits completed since the previous report to the Board on 
12 April 2017 and provided Members with the opportunity to request 
clarification or further information as deemed necessary.

The Principal Auditor referred Members to the table in Appendix A to the 
report [Agenda p. 205] which listed the 6 audit reports issued, since the Board 



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017

9

last met in April. Five (5) reports had achieved Full or Substantial Opinions. 
The 6th audit undertaken - ‘Payroll 2016/17’ - had achieved a Limited 
Assurance Opinion. Details of that review were set out in Appendix B [Agenda 
pages 207/8]. Members would be fully advised of the implementation of 
recommendations made at a future meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the contents of the report and attached 
Appendices A and B.

13. SELECTIVE INVOICE CHECKS 

At the last meeting of the Audit Board on 12 April 2017 Members selected five 
creditor payments for checking. The report advised Members of the outcome 
of that exercise.

The results of the review by Internal Audit confirmed that all spend decisions 
taken were appropriate and in compliance with Council procedures, as 
summarised in the report.

Members were invited to select five (5) further creditor payments for 
examination by the Internal Audit team and subsequent reporting to the Board 
in September 2017.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the contents of the report;

2. That five (5) further creditor payments be selected by Members for 
checking by Internal Audit with the outcome of that exercise reported 
back to the Board at its next meeting in September 2017.

14. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The report reminded Members that the Council was responsible for ensuring 
that its business was conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards and that public money was safeguarded and properly accounted 
for. 

In discharging this responsibility the Council had to ensure that it had good 
governance arrangements in place and that it operated a sound system of 
internal control and that it reviewed those arrangements on an annual basis. 
The report and Appendices considered the review process of governance and 
system of internal control which had operated in the 2016/17 financia
[...]
xperience was that the 
Council’s Audit Board tended to stick to the meeting agenda, whilst the 
Sevenoaks Audit Committee tended to debate topics more widely outside the 
parameters of the printed agenda. He supported further joint working with 
Sevenoaks Members, provided proceedings remained concise.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the Chairman and Shadow Chairman explore the possibility of 
attending meetings of the Sevenoaks Audit Committee in a working 
capacity and that their Sevenoaks counter-parts attend future meetings 
of the Audit Board in a similar working capacity.

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm

Councillor D A Hammock
CHAIRMAN



              
AUDIT BOARD
6 September 2017

Report from the External Auditor

1.      Summary

The External Auditor has completed the audit of the Council’s 2016/17 
Accounts and now presents her “Audit Findings” report to Members 
(attached as Appendix A to this report). 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members welcome the External Auditor’s intention to issue an
  unqualified opinion on both the Financial Statements and the Value for
  Money Conclusion.

      2.2 That Members approve the Letter of Representation at Appendix B.

3. Background and Discussion  

3.1 The 2016/17 Statement of Accounts was completed by the 30 June deadline 
and submitted to the External Auditor for review. The External Auditor has 
completed the audit of the accounts and now presents the Audit Findings 
Report (Appendix A) to the Board. The Board should consider the External 
Auditor’s report before approving for publication the 2016/17 accounts (see the 
next item on the agenda).  

3.2 The Audit Manager (Elizabeth Jackson) will present the report to the Board. 
The External Auditor proposes an unqualified opinion on the accounts and an 
unqualified value for money conclusion.

3.3 Members should note that the audit process went well with improved 
communication and the relationship between the External Auditor and finance 
staff has remained positive.

3.4 The Auditors have noted their findings in their report. Limited changes were 
made to the draft statement as part of the audit process however, no changes 
were made that change the draft outturn position for revenue and capital 
budgets presented to Cabinet in July. There have been no changes to the level 
of usable reserves.

3.5 There is one unadjusted misstatement in the accounts. During the audit two 
non-material errors related to plant, property and equipment revaluations were 
identified. Amendment would require a number of the statements and notes to 
be revised so the risk of making the amendment is not outweighed by the 
value. 



 
AUDIT BOARD
6 September 2017

3.6 The report includes a management action plan in relation to recommendations 
that the auditors have made. The management response is shown alongside 
the recommendations.

3.7 Appendix B is the letter of Representation that the Strategic Director of Internal 
Services is required to sign. It confirms that the Council has complied with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, provided the auditor with 
access to all relevant information and other sundry matters. The External 
Auditor requires the Board to approve the letter.

4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan

The completion, approval and audit of the annual statement of accounts by the 
statutory deadline are key requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. This is one way that the Council demonstrates that it is a well-managed 
organisation making the best use of its resources, which is part of the Council 
Performing Strongly theme.

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments

Financial Implications None specifically
Legal Implications None
Staffing Implications None
Administrative Implications None
Risk Assessment None

6. Appendices

Appendix A – Audit Findings report 2016/17;
Appendix B – Letter of Representation for the year ended 31 March 2017

BACKGROUND PA
[...]
 of representation

• review of final version of the Annual Governance Statement, and

• updating our post balance sheet events review, to the date of signing the 

opinion

We received draft financial statements and accompanying working papers at the 

commencement of our work, in accordance with the agreed timetable. 



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Dartford Borough Council  |  2016/17 6

Executive summary

Key audit and financial reporting issues

Financial statements opinion

We have identified no adjustments affecting the Council's reported financial 

position (details are recorded in section two of this report).  The draft financial 

statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 recorded net expenditure of 

£38,606k, which will be the figure reported in the audited financial statements. We 

have recommended a number of adjustments to improve the presentation of the 

financial statements.

The key message arising from our audit of the Council's financial statements are:

• A good quality set of draft accounts were prepared for the earlier deadline of 

end May 

• Supporting working papers were of a good standard and were provided in 

advance of the audit commencing

• The finance team responded promptly to queries which enabled us to complete 

the audit in the agreed timeframe

• During the course of our work on Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE), we 

identified two assets which had been revalued by the Council’s valuer, but had 

not been reflected on the PPE Register. As the value of this error was not 

material, and would require a number of adjustments to the accounts, the 

Council has chosen not to amend the accounts. There is no impact on the 

reported financial position and we have reported this as an Unadjusted 

Misstatement. 

Further details are set out in section two of this report.

We anticipate providing a unqualified audit opinion in respect of the financial 

statements (see Appendix B).

Other financial
[...]
NT OF ACCOUNTS) 2016/17

1. Summary

To present to Members the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the period 1 
April 2016 to 31 March 2017 and to ask Members to adopt the Statement and 
approve its publication (attached as Appendix A to this report).

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Members adopt, approve the publication of, and authorise for issue, the 
2016/17 Statement of Accounts at Appendix A.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1.     The production and publication of the annual Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 are governed by the Local Government Finance Act 1982, and the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  These require that the Accounts be 
prepared by 30 June and audited and approved for publication by 30 
September. 

3.2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the 2017/18 
Statement of accounts are prepared by the 31st May 2018. They should also 
be audited and approved for publication by the 31 July 2018.  

3.3. The 2016/17 Statement of Accounts were completed by the 31st May 2017 
in readiness for the new deadline. The Financial Services Manager would 
like to record his thanks for the hard work of the Financial Services Team in 
moving the completion dates forward again.  The Audit process was also 
successfully moved forward in preparation for the new deadlines. 

3.4.     The previous agenda item was a report from the External Auditor including 
the Audit Findings report. The External Auditor is proposing to give an 
unqualified opinion both on the accounts and on the Value for Money 
conclusion.  The Auditor cannot sign off the accounts until they have been 
formally endorsed by Members.  Having considered the report of the 
External Auditor, the Board is asked to endorse the Statement of Accounts 
and approve its publication.

3.5.     A copy of the Statutory Accounts is attached as Appendix A to this report. 
This is a long and complex document and not something that most 
Members would be familiar with. The most important items are:



  
[...]
tions in the coming weeks when 
the service is fully staffed again.

Town Centre and Business Support Manager -26/7/17

Internal Audit Comment:
In view of the latest comment, Internal Audit will continue 
to liaise with the Town Centre and Business Support 
Manager regarding progress of this matter and will advise 
the Audit Board further, at the January 2018 meeting of 
the Board.



AUDIT BOARD
6 SEPTEMBER 2017

AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE LAST MEETING OF THE 
BOARD

1. Summary

1.1 This report is to inform Audit Board Members of the outcomes of the audits 
completed since the previous report to the Board on 28 June 2017 and to 
provide Members with the opportunity to request clarification or further 
information, if considered necessary.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members review the summary details of audits completed.

2.2 That Members consider whether they require clarification or further information 
at the next meeting of the Board.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. In addition to the approval of the Annual Internal Audit Plan and 
consideration of progress of the Audit Plan, the terms of reference of 
the Audit Board also requires the Board to consider the outcome of 
Internal Audit Report findings.

3.2. To this effect, the Board receives reports on the outcomes of 
completed  audit reviews at each meeting and is able to seek further 
details and/or explanations from managers, where required.

3.3. Appendix A of this report sets out details of the five audit reports, which 
have been finalised since the last meeting of the Board and the opinion 
for each review. 

3.4. Brief summaries are customarily provided in this report for each final 
audit report with an audit opinion of Limited Assurance or below. On this 
occasion there is one final audit report with an opinion of Limited 
Assurance, details of which can be found in Appendix B. One final audit 
report issued has an opinion of Full Assurance and the other three have 
an opinion of Substantial A

Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 6 September 2017 
at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman)
Councillor A Bardoe (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor D Swinerd

ABSENT: Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs. J A Ozog

IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services)
Tim Sams – Financial Services Manager
Lisa Nyon – Principal Auditor/Acting Audit 

Manager
Liz Jackson – Grant Thornton UK (External 

Auditors)

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A R Lloyd and Mrs J A 
Ozog.

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Liz Jackson from Grant Thornton (External 
Auditors) and conveyed the Board’s congratulations on the forthcoming birth 
of her first child in late November. Liz advised that during her forthcoming 
maternity leave, a colleague from Grant Thornton would be fulfilling her role 
as external auditor and that she looked forward to meeting Members again in 
January 2019.

The presence of the Strategic Director (Internal Services), the Financial 
Services Manager and the Acting Internal Audit Manager were noted and 
welcomed by Members.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest.

19. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 
2017. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Minutes of the Audit Board meeting held on 28 June 2017 be 
confirmed as accurate.



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

2

20. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

There were no references from other Committees.

21. REPORT FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

The covering report from the Financial Services Manager (FSM) advised Audit 
Board Members that the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK, had completed 
the audit of the Council’s 2016/17 Accounts as presented in their “Audit 
Findings” report (attached at Appendix A to his report). 

Members were asked to welcome the External Auditor’s intention to issue an 
unqualified opinion on both the Financial Statements and the Value for Money 
(VfM) Conclusion as set out in Appendix A; and to approve the Letter of 
Representation for the year ended 31 March 2017 attached as Appendix B to 
the covering report.

Liz Jackson, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton confirmed to Members that 
the External Auditors proposed to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 together 
with an unqualified Value for Money (VfM) Conclusion. She made the 
following detailed comments:

 The Council’s Financial Services Team had prepared a good set of 
draft accounts for the earlier deadline of 31 May 2017;

 Supporting papers were to a good standard and provided in advance of 
the audit commencing, and the Finance team had responded promptly 
to queries, which had enabled the External Auditors to complete the 
audit within the agreed timeframe;

 During the audit of the Council’s Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 
Register two (2) assets were identified as having been revalued by the 
Council’s Valuer but not recorded on the Register [Agenda p.33]. 
However, the value of this error was not material and did not impact on 
the reported financial position and was therefore recorded by the 
External Auditor as an ‘Unadjusted Misstatement’. Management had 
accepted a recommendation that two (2) additional controls be put in 
place for the future ;

 Limited changes were made to the draft Statement as part of the audit 
process, but the changes were not sufficient to affect the draft Outturn 
position for revenue and capital budgets presented to Cabinet in July 
[Cabinet Min. Nos 38 and 39 refer];

 The Letter of Representation [Appendix B to the covering report] 
complied with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and 
had provided the External Auditor with access to all relevant 



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

3

information and other sundry matters, and was commended to the 
Board for approval and signature by the Chairman and Section 151 
Officer in their respective roles. 

Liz Jackson confirmed that the current 2017/18 audit process had been re-set, 
to ensure that the Council met the new requirement for approved and 
published 2017/18 Accounts by 31 July 2018.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members welcome the External Auditor’s intention to issue an 
unqualified opinion on both the Financial Statements and the Value for 
Money (VfM) Conclusion (attached as Appendix A to the report);

2. That Members approve the ‘Letter of Representation’ attached as 
Appendix B to the report.

22. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 2016/17 

The report from the Financial Services Manager (FSM) presented the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 
as attached at Appendix A to the report.

Members were asked to adopt, approve the publication of, and authorise for 
issue the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts at Appendix A to the report. The 
Board’s formal approval would enable the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, to 
sign-off the Accounts and issue an unqualified opinion on both the Accounts 
and the Value for Money (VfM) Conclusion, as set out in the previous agenda 
item [Min. No. 21 refers].  

The FSM reminded Members that the Council’s Statement of Accounts was 
prepared in accordance with ‘proper accounting practice’ - i.e. with regard to 
all the accounting rules issued by the Accounting Standards Board and the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. Those accounting 
rules differed from the statutory regulations that the Council was required to 
follow as a local authority and the Statement of Accounts demonstrated how 
the two regimes of ‘proper accounting practice’ and statutory regulations were 
reconciled.

He asked Members to note 2 (two) significant developments in the 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts, which differed from those submitted previous years:

 The Cost of Services as shown in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement (CIES) [Appendix A to the report] had changed, 
following a review by CIPFA of the Service Reporting Code of Practice. 
The previous requirement had been to break down costs into service 
areas e.g. Planning, Culture etc. CIPFA had decided, on review, that 
accounts would be easier to understand if the CIES was displayed in 



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

4

the same way that the Council is organised i.e. Managing Director, 
Strategic Director (External Services), Strategic Director (Internal 
Services) and the Local Authority Housing (HRA) which is reported 
separately [Appendix A agenda p.88];

 A further new requirement is to show the results of both the ‘proper 
accounting standards’ and the statutory requirements on a 
departmental basis. This is now provided in the Expenditure and 
Funding analysis [Appendix A, Note 1a – agenda p.84]. 

The FSM also highlighted the fact that the timetable for publishing the 
2017/18 Accounts will move forward to 31 May 2018 which will require those 
Accounts to be audited and approved for publication by the end of July 2018. 
As a consequence the Audit Board would have to meet at the end of July in 
2018 rather than September going forward. He asked Members to note that in 
anticipation of the 2018 requirements; the 2016/17 Accounts had been 
completed and signed-off by 31 May 2017 and he wished to express his 
thanks to all members of the Financial Services team for this achievement. 

The FSM then went through in detail, the following specific aspects of the 
2016/17 Accounts with Members as set out in Appendix A to the report;

 The Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) - Note 1a [agenda 
p.84/85] showed on (the most important) statutory basis, that the net 
cost of Services was £8.543m with a surplus of £3.339m after other 
income and expenditure was considered. This surplus was further 
broken down in the Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS) between 
£2.316m for the General Fund and £1.023m for the HRA;

 These figures were consistent with those reported to Cabinet in early 
June 2017 and no changes to that reported position were required. 
The position and the comparison to the General Fund budget and the 
tension between the two (where capital has been funded out of in-year 
revenue) was set out in narrative form on p.68 [of the agenda];

 The EFA [agenda p.84] also recorded an ‘accounting’ surplus on the 
provision of services for the year of £14.4m mainly due to adjustments 
for capital purposes; because ‘proper accounting practice’ dictates that 
capital expenditure related to assets is only included in the income and 
expenditure account over time, via depreciation charges. In contrast, 
the statutory requirement for local government is that all capital 
funding from revenue is shown as a cost in-year e.g. the costs of 
improving housing assets are shown in the statutory accounts as an 
in-year cost, but the deprecation charge for those improvements is not 
included in the statutory accounts;

 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) 
[agenda p.88] recorded an accounting surplus on the Provision of 
Services of £14.4m (as highlighted in the EFA – agenda p.84). In 
addition, the EFA included unrealised gains/losses (shown as other 



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

5

comprehensive income amd expenditure) which included property 
revaluations investments and changes in the value of pension 
liabilities, which are then reflected in changes in usable reserves;

 The Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS) [agenda p.86] recorded 
changes in usable and unusable reserves and started with the 
Accounting outcome of the CIES and then recorded the adjustments 
that had been made to obtain the statutory basis. The MIRS recorded 
that the general fund balance had been maintained at £3m, an 
increase to Earmarked General Reserves to £20m, HRA at £12.7m, 
Capital Receipts Reserve at £9.2m of which £4.7m were One for One 
receipts reserved for Council Housing Build;

 The increase in Earmarked General Fund Reserve had been greater 
than expected due in the main to additional income of £1.1m from 
interest relating to the Council’s externally managed funds and a better 
than budgeted Business Rates outturn;

 The Balance Sheet [agenda p.89] recorded the assets and liabilities of 
the Council on 31 March 2017. Points to note were an increase in 
Long Term Assets up to £374m from 2016 with the value of Property, 
Plant and Equipment increasing significantly. The main increase was 
due to a significant revaluation of the Council’s Housing stock by 
professional valuers, which had properly reflected the increases in the 
local housing market. There had also been an increase in the 
Council’s pension liability of some £4m due to changes in financial 
assumptions by the actuary and reductions in the returns on 
Government Gilts. Short Term Investments had risen to £79m [from 
£57m in 2016];

 The Cash Flow Statement [agenda p.90] recorded a reduction of some 
£6m for cash and cash equivalents for 2017 over 2016 figures, mainly 
due to increased use of short-term investments like money market 
funds, rather than cash investments such as bank deposits. Other 
movements in cash were detailed in the Statement;

 The HRA debt continued to paid down each year and the remaining 
debt now stood at around £65m out of the initial loan of £87m;

 The Housing Revenue Account [agenda p.163] recorded an accounting 
surplus of £9.5m in the year, offset by accounting adjustments of 
£8.5m [agenda p.164] resulting in a balance of the Statutory HRA of 
£12.7m which was required to fund a one-off debt repayment in 
2020/21 for the ongoing funding of the Council’s new build scheme. It 
was also considered prudent to retain a balance in light of various 
risks e.g. the proposed ‘sale of high value council homes’. 

In response to a specific question from the Chairman, the FSM advised 
Members that the policy for the sale of high value Council homes’ as a result 



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

6

of the Housing Associations’ right to buy remained within the purview of 
central government.  New Government policy might affect the market in the 
future. The Council would take the possibility of future policy changes in that 
area into account, when formulating the Business Plan including the 
possibility of any impact on the HRA.

The Chairman asked that the Audit Board’s appreciation of the efforts of the 
Financial Services Manager and the entire Financial Services team in 
concluding the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts by the new deadline of 31 May 
2017 be recorded in the Minutes. 

RESOLVED:

1. That Members adopt, approve the publication of, and authorise for 
issue, the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts as enclosed at Appendix A 
to the report.

23. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2017/18 

This report and Appendices from the Acting Audit Manager (AAM) provided 
Members with information regarding the progress made by the Internal Audit 
Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18. Since publication 
of the report [Agenda pages 187-192] three (3) further audit reports had 
reached the ‘Feedback’ stage and another two (2) had reached the ‘Fieldwork’ 
stage. 

The Principal Auditor confirmed that she continued to act as the Internal Audit 
Manager in addition to fulfilling her own duties, that one auditor role remained 
vacant and that this role was currently filled by member of agency staff on a 
temporary contract until 31 December 2017. The new Internal Audit software 
was bedding in well and the Acting Audit Manager remained confident that the 
Audit Plan for 2017/18 would be met. 

In response to a specific question from the Chairman, the AAM confirmed that 
all recommendations identified in an audit report which had received a 
‘Limited Assurance’ Opinion were addressed. As shown in Appendix C of 
agenda item 10, follow-up of Limited Assurance recommendations was 
between 3-6 months for those deemed High or Medium priority or in the case 
of low priority recommendations, as part of the next planned review of the 
system.

RESOLVED;

1. That Members note the contents of the report and the progress made 
against the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18.

24. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - PROGRESS 
REPORT 



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

7

This standard report and appendices updated Members on the progress 
made on implementing recommendations agreed with Management during 
2017, and reported on outstanding recommendations due to have been 
implemented by 31 July 2017.

The Acting Audit Manager (AAM) advised Members that 4 (four) of the audits 
listed at Appendix A to the report remained outstanding with the detailed 
reasoning provided in Appendix B. The Internal Audit team would continue to 
liaise with the relevant management to complete the outstanding work and 
update the Board at the next meeting in January 2018.

In response to a specific question from the Chairman, the Strategic Director 
(Internal Services) confirmed for Members that all new staff including 
appointments from Agencies were subject to a basic security check prior to 
being appointed. She also advised that Internal Audit were planning a review 
in this area in the near future and that the IA team continued to review the 
Council’s Recruitment and Selection Toolkit Part 5 to ensure it was updated 
on an annual basis and remained ‘fit for purpose’ (Appendix B to the report 
Agenda p.199). 

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the reasons for delayed implementation of the 
audit recommendations as set out in Appendix B to the report;

2. That Members endorse the revised dates for implementation of 
outstanding audit recommendations provided by Management as noted 
in Appendix B to the report.

25. AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE LAST MEETING OF THE BOARD 

This report informed Members of the outcomes of audits completed since the 
previous report to the Board on 28 June 2017 and provided Members with the 
opportunity to request clarification or further information as required. 

The Acting Audit Manager (AAM) confirmed, in response to a specific 
question, that a ‘Clear Desk Policy’ had been agreed with staff in the Council’s 
joint Revenue & Benefits Section - 30 June 2017 audit report [Appendix B 
para 6 – Agenda p.205]. 

Members also discussed, in general terms, the different categories of Opinion 
given to audit reports [Appendix C to the report - Agenda p. 207]. The AAM 
assured Members (in response to a specific question) that when an audit 
report attained an Opinion of ‘Substantial Assurance’ any priority and/or 
medium recommendations attached to the Opinion, were followed-up within 
the 3-6 month timescale. 

RESOLVED:



AUDIT BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

8

1. That Members note the contents of the report as set out in the attached 
Appendices A and B.

26. SELECTIVE INVOICE CHECKS 

At the last meeting of the Audit Board on 28 June 2017 Members selected five 
(5) creditor payments for checking. The report advised Members of the 
outcome of that exercise.

The results of the review by Internal Audit confirmed that all spend decisions 
taken were appropriate and in compliance with Council procedures, as 
summarised in the report.

Members were invited to select 5 (five) further creditor payments for 
examination by the Internal Audit team and subsequent reporting to the Board 
in January 2018.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the contents of the report.

2. That 5 (five) further creditor payments be selected by Members for 
checking by Internal Audit with the outcome of that exercise reported 
back to the Board at its next meeting in January 2018.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm

Councillor D A Hammock
CHAIRMAN


